
DOCKET ALErtRY OR'-" DUPLICATE COpy

RECEIVE
Before the 0

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION JUN - 91Mn
Washington, DC 20554 Fe ~

CMAILROOM
In the matter of:

Request for Review by
Hewlett-Woodmere UFSD
of Decision of Universal Service Administrator

)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket Nos. 97-21 and~

The following appeal of a decision of the Universal Service Administrator is

made by the Hewlett-Woodmere Union Free School District located in Woodmere, New

York

In its FCC Form 471 (Application No. 109446) for the first program year,

Hewlett-Woodmere UFSD applied for discounts on Internet access services for its five

schools. A copy of Item (16) of the Form 471 application is included as Exhibit 1. The

application included eight funding requests, six for simple dial-up accounts and two

larger requests for Dedicated Services (split into two contract periods). Funding was

approved for the dial-up accounts, but denied for the higher-speed Dedicated Service.

Hewlett-Woodmere appealed the denied funding to the Schools and Libraries Division

("SLD"), but that appeal was subsequently rejected.

The issue in question in this appeal is straight-forward. The funding requested by

Hewlett-Woodmere was for Dedicated Service for Internet access. The monthly rate

charged by the Internet service provider, NYSERNET (now known as Applied Theory),

was comprised of the following four components as shown below. A copy of a sample

monthly invoice is provided as Exhibit 2.

256 Kbps Internet Connection Service
Local Loop Charges
Cisco 2502 Maintenance
Kentrox CSU/DSU Maintenance

Total monthly charge

$ 950.00
477.38

36.00
30.00

$ 1,493.38



In initially denying funding, the SLD noted that two components of the monthly

charge involved maintenance of devices defined as Internal Connections. It then

reclassified the entire service as Internal Connections. Since Hewlett-Woodmere

qualified for only a 40% discount, the SLD fully declined to fund the two line items on

the basis that their priority allocation rules did not permit funding of Internal Connections

under the 70% level.

Hewlett-Woodmere believes that the reclassification of the entire service from

Dedicated Services to Internal Connections was unjustified. The Internal Connection

portion represents less than 5% of the total. The service is predominately Internet access,

and the original Form 471 was filed during a period when there was no indication that

funding distinctions would be made between various types of eligible services.

In its appeal to the SLD, Hewlett-Woodmere recognized the validity of not

funding the small portion of the monthly charge related to the maintenance of Internal

Connections. It also excluded from its claim a one-time Internet setup fee of $2,000

which, arguably, could have been related to the server installation. The appeal, therefore,

requested funding only for the Internet access connection and local loop fees (aggregating

$1,427.38 per month) for the extended eighteen-month funding period. The total amount

requested upon appeal was for a funding commitment of $10,277 )40% of the eighteen­

month total). A copy of the appeal letter is provided as Exhibit 3.

On June 2, 1999, the SLD rejected Hewlett-Woodmere's appeal, reiterating its

argument that the Funding requested for Dedicated Services " .. .included some internal

connection services," and had to be re-categorized to "avoid the possibility" of treating

priority two services as priority one. A copy of the SLD appeal decision is provided as

Exhibit 4.

The SLD's unwillingness to allocate charges between Dedicated Services and

Internal Connections appears inconsistent with the analogous determinations the SLD



routinely makes to separate charges for eligible and ineligible services. Indeed, one

might expect that the SLD would be more concerned with the possibility of treating

ineligible services as eligible than it would be to make a priority mistake on types of

eligible services.

In documentation supporting both its original Fonn 471 application and its appeal,

Hewlett-Woodmere provided consistent price infonnation from its Internet service

provider fully supporting the allocation set forth in the appeal. Interestingly, invoice data

provided to Program Integrity Assurance during the appeal process in March was in

response to an inquiry concerning the extension of the NYSERNET contract through

June 1999, not to the allocation issue.

In this appeal, Hewlett-Woodmere respectfully requests that E-rate funding be

provided for what is clearly the Internet access portion of its dedicated service. For the

eighteen-month funding period of program year one, the pre-discount Internet access

portion of this service totals $25,692.84, justifying a funding award of $10,277.13 at

Hewlett-Woodmere's 40% discount level.

Respectfully submitted,

By: ---------
Winston E. Himsworth
E-Rate Central, Nassau County BOCES
Educational Computer Center
1196 Prospect Avenue
Westbury, NY 11590
Tel: (516)832-2881
Fax: (516) 334-6697
E-mail: whimsworth@e-ratecentral.com

Dated: June 8, 1999

Attachment: Exhibits 1-4



Contact Penon's Nam( Dr. Karell OIapman and Pbooe Number (516) )74-8 Ul

16. "Site Spacific- Services: IntenaJ oooacc.tiom ftC)( shanld by multiple schooli 0( Iibnrics tod dc:dicaeod ()JOVal<: line-) 0CIIII1Cldiam from only o.e IChool 01' h1:JJwy 10 1ft ISP Of oIhet
end-usa'.

(I) (2) CON'TRACI' (6) (7) Amount (II) (Il)
(Sec imtruetioa .bog( rv~ 00inJz)

Uaiva.,.l (3) (4) (.S) (!) (9) (10)

SLCNambcr Scnice
ofScrvice CoDtrol Estimmld. utimalied EstimatEd hn:art- Sc:hooI or
ProWler N1aDbcrfor Coonct ODe TIlDe Moadlly

,
Total IIC Dis- Lilruy

(Obt-from Fona47000. N.-bcr Award Expin- Service ~ Pro- Annual COWJl Code
~,..,;a wbich Chis is {if Due boo o.te Services or Proclw::ts Starl Cost 4Uc:ouDl Pre.- (&om (Listft ...

Pravider) based IfIPIicablc) Date Cost discount I8cm 14) weIuit~

Cast
~_ ...~ . ,.

, .__.~--..:..
143004SI1 1ZS340000025043 B lUIS 0JI'I4m 121.W91 0JI14J98 (~..aoo.oo) SI497.J1 112 727.7] 4o..00K J6.04Z17

l'rtSERJ\TT auslJ . ... ~~ 01~t."i' So.eo U.1AO.1J -4CI.OOK12S'40000025043 WIU" 11497.). .. - .' ~ ~Z17 (

Dedicated Sc:rvie:es •
,

/

t43004SI7 . 12SJ.4OOClOO15(MJ B 14061 lDI10J t2nVJI 01'14191 ~50.00 ./ SlQ.OD ."- . : S171l.eo 4O..00K J6.OQ26
_ .~"'" __ 01.

Dedicated Services . /

INvsUL'lET ' t2SJ«IOOOO2 504J B 14061 mn01 12n1J91 0]/14191 SSO.OO szo.oo 1170.00 4O..OOK S6-OCl21

Dedicated Scmces
14lOCKS17 (1S14OOOOO1S04 ) 114061 O]/ICJJt 12nV!l1 0]/1419. J50.oo SlQ.OD 1170.00 4O.llO% ~Z19.

Dcdtcaled Services
Ionrsp."lEt 12S14OOOOO1S04J • (4061 Q)/(4!M 12J)V!lI QlI\4o'9I S50.00 szo..oo 1170.00 ....OOK .J64WO

.1
,.

Dodic:alcd Sc:Mca
I.otlO4JI7 (2S)4OOOQOUOO 814061 Q)/14IM 12/]1J91 CD/tC,'91 S50.00 uo.OO 1.,0.00 40.10% ~127

Dcdicakd Services
NYSIJl."I:lT 12S)-IJOOOQ15OO a 14061 0lI10J 12/]1.'91 OJ/1C.'VI S50.00 SlUO IU1O.00 -40.00% J6.JlTlo

Dedicated Services

Infanal Connections

I'cz-/o{ f FCC F_ 111 . o.c-w '''1

~
C
C

~
fi
:iI
r
C,
CI
C

tzj

><::r
1-"
tr
1-" C
rT c

.&:
~

l
c
tJ



UU( t-'U(

MAR - 8 t999

'I) i.:; III
:. II

Exhibit 2

INVOICE

01 37828 0212&'99 Page 1 ofl

256-18
256 Kb$ Connection Svc; (1 Yr)

BIUTo: Hewlett·Woodmere School Distri
Woodmere Educallon Center

1 Johnson Place
Woodmenl NY 11598

No

USA

1,~ 950.0000 850.00

2 cIaoo2S02M
Cleco 2502 M~lntenance

3 kenllox128M
128 I<b-Tl csUIDSU-Kentrox Main

4 LL
Local Loop

No

No

No

1.00

1.00

1,00

38.0000

30.0000

~77.3800

36.00

30.00

..Ple.e make your check payable to: 'AppliedTheory Communications, Inc.'
P.O. Box 30648
Hartford, CT 06150.0648

'25 Elwood Divis Ro~d. Syracuse. NY 13212-43"

• 61 $6.6q
1I1•••••C· ..·..,·.. "S1~

C' -_.. . -".0·09
['_.. .... ... iO:oq

71 $1,4D3.3a1

araccountln, •• pplledrheory.com T:~3 2912 F: 3'54533052



Exhibit 3

E-Rate centnl I Nassau IOCES
1196 JlroIpect Ave.

westbury, NY 11590-2797
Tel: 516-832-2881. Fax: 516-33+6697

WINSTON E. HIMSWORTH

March 22, 1999

Letter of Appeal

Schools and Libraries Division
Box 125 - Correspondence Unit
100 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NJ 07981

FeD Letter:
Applicant Name:
Fonn 471 Application Number:
Billed Entity Number:

Funding Request Numbers:

E-Rate Administrators:

Hewlett-Woodmere UFSD
00109446
123878

00126206 and 00126208

In its referenced Fonn 471, Hewlett-Woodmere applied for discounts for Dedicated Services for
their Internet Access from NYSERNET (a.k.a. Applied Theory). The two referenced FRNs
totaled $17,968.56 that included $17,128.56 for 256 Kbps connections Internet service and the
associated local loop charges. An additional $840 was included for annual maintenance on
internal connection equipment. The referenced decisions, however, re-categorized all charges as
Internal Connections - a miniscule portion of the overall requests - and denied funding at
Hewlett-Woodmere's discount level.

With this Letter of Appeal, we are hereby requesting that funding be provided for the Internet
access and local loop portions as requested, and that funding be extended for an additional six
months. We agree that at Hewlett-Woodmere's discount rate, the small Internal Connection
portion should not be funded. Note that Hewlett-Woodmere applied for a year's worth of
service, split into 3.5 and 8.5 month periods. We believe that the six month extension should be
added to the 8.5 month FRN. This appeal specifically requests the following funding decisions:

E-MAIL: WHIMSWORTH@E-RATECENTRAL.COM

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT www.E-RATECENTRAL.COM



Letter of Appeal
Page 2
March 22, 1999

Pre-discount
Monthly No. Six Months Discount Funding

AmOUDt* Months Pre-discount Percenta2e Commitment

FRN: 00126206 $1,427.38 14.5 $20,697.01 40% $8,278.80
FRN: 00126208 1,427.38 -.U 4.995,83 40 1 99833

18.0 $25,692.84 $10,277.13

• Exlcudes Internal Connection portion of requests

Please call us if you have any questions. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Winston E. Himsworth
On behalfof Hewlett-Woodmere UFSD

Contact Information:
Winston E. Himsworth
Educational Computer Center
Nassau County BOCES
1196 Prospect Avenue
Westbury, NY 11030
Tel: 516-832-2881
Fax: 516-334-6697
E-mail: whimswQrth@e-ratecentral.com

/abm



"-""-', Ht.WLt.1 It. HlUH ~HlIUL

JUN-07-1999 12:17

lJ~
UNIVERSAl SERVICE
ADMINISTRATIVe co.

ac.125-CO.......aUnI
100 ScUh JiIIfI'wSl:ft RC8d
'M1 "1ft Nf:v=!"'Pt 07981

HEWLffi t..OO~ F'lJElL IC S
I

D...I '7 1Qn....Jl' - I ..,

.JUII (

Exhibit -4

SCtIOOr..s AND UBAAolf$ DMStON

Administrator's Dedsion on Appeal
June 2. 1999

Karen Chapman
HeweleU-Woodmere UFSD Administration Building
1Johnson P1Jcc
Woodmen, NY 11598

Re: . Billed?-z1ti~N~~._.__. ~2~878
App1iclriQI1 Number: 109446
FundjngR.equestNumbet(s): .126206, 126208
YourCo~ mdCDCC Dated: March 22. 1999

A!a::c thorough reviow and i:lvestigation ofyour appeal, the Schools and uDtaries Division (SLO) of
the Univc:nal Service AdminiJtrativc Company has t'CIolvcd your appeal which seeks appzoval of
additional ctiscaantI for the tint prograJn year. This lettct~ our decision c:cncerni:as each
Famding Reque&1 Number that W3$ included in your lelttl' of appeal !or the above referlnca:!
Applica1ion Number. If your letter of appeal addressed moro than one Application Numbu, a
separate letter will be issued to inform you ofour decision on the appe:d ofeach Application Number
inrJuded in yow appeal.

Funding Rtqucst Numbc:r(s): 126206. 126208
Deciaion aD Appeal: Denied in ft1ll

1bc fi.llJowiAs expJpnaticm iJ\ provided to inform you oftbe IeUOD for our deciJion on appeal ofthesc
FundingRequest Numbers. !or those appeals 1bat are denied in 1h11.

Dcaial Reeson(s):

• Services the applicant I:iJtCd u Dedicated Servieec included Ieee internal connections acrvices
(maintr:uance and iUTmJal coancctions equipment). These fjmding requests were categoDzcd IS

intcmI1 coxmc:ctions scniccs $0 as to avoid tho poasibilit)" oftrcII:iDg priority two seMcea (intanaI
~ODS) as priority ODe services (teleccmmuniCl1ioDS, dedicated and Intmnet access services).
Sin= inlIImal COI1tl8Ctions are :fimded only at the 70% level or above, these services could ·not b.
supported fOr this tUndmg period.



HEWLETTE HIGH SCHOOL Fax:51bj(4~1(S

JUN-a?-1999 12:1? HEWLETT WOODMERE PUBLIC 5
Jun ('99 15:09 P.03

516 3'74 8185 P. 03.1a:3

I!you feel further examination 01your application is in order. you may file an appeal with the Federal
CommUDieations Commission. O11ice Qr the Sectetary, 44S 1212\ Street, SW. Roam TW..A32S~
Washin&fcn, DC 20554. BcCorC'J preparing aM submittini yOut 1J'I)eal. please be sure to miew the
FCC rules concerning the filing of' an appeal of an Administrator's Decision. which are posted to the
SLD WUJ Si~ at <wwwslunivmllleryiee.Qrg>. You DlUSt file your appeal with the FCC no later
than 30 days fioom the date ofth.e issuance ofthis letter, in orda for your apptlal to be tim=1y .filccL

Onc:e this appC31 cl.cQsion letter is issued to you. we eat1 and will process invoices that may be
submitted for Funding Request Numbers approved for discounts in the Pundh1g Commitment
Dcci5iODl5 Ld1cr thatW~ oria;inaJJy iuuc4 \0 you.

We tbank you for your continued supJ)Ort, patience, and cooperation during the appeal process.

Schools and l.lbrarics Divimon
Universal SeMi:e Administrative Company

.- ••• _ ' __ .•• 't_ ~. • __ , __ • .. _... _.._...._-

TOTr:L P.03


